

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.**

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP P.L.C., *et al.*

Defendants.

C.A. No. PC-2018-4716

**MARATHON OIL CORPORATION'S AND MARATHON OIL COMPANY'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

James Stengel (admitted *pro hac vice*)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019-6142
Tel.: (212) 506-5000
Fax: (212) 506-5151
jstengel@orrick.com

Stephen M. Prignano (3649)
MCINTYRE TATE LLP
50 Park Row West, Suite 109
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 351-7707
(401) 331-6095 (Fax)
sprignano@mcintyretate.com

Robert Reznick, (admitted *pro hac vice*)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 339-8600
Fax: (202) 339-8500
rreznick@orrick.com

Catherine Y. Lui (*pro hac vice* pending)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2669
Tel: (415) 773-5571
Fax: (415) 773-5759
clui@orrick.com

Attorneys for Defendants Marathon Oil Corporation and Marathon Oil Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT: THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PRECLUDES THE ASSERTION OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MRO AND MOC	5
I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE THAT MRO OR MOC HAD “SUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS” WITH RHODE ISLAND	6
A. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the “Relatedness” Test for Specific Personal Jurisdiction	6
1. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege “Cause in Fact”	6
2. Plaintiff Cannot Establish “Legal” Cause	9
B. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the “Purposeful Availment” Test	11
II. THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION FAILS THE “REASONABLENESS” TEST	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Corp. v. All Am. Plumbing, Inc.</i> 812 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 975 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Am. Sales Co. v. AstraZeneca AB</i> , No. 10 CIV 6062 PKC, 2011 WL 1465786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011).....	9
<i>Bluetarp Fin., Inc. v. Matrix Constr. Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Bristol–Myers Squibb Company v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	11
<i>Cerberus Partners L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah</i> , 836 A.2d 1113 (R.I. 2003).....	5
<i>Chhun v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 84 A.3d 419 (R.I. 2014).....	6
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018)	6-7
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Knox v. MetalForming, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 685 & n.2 (1st Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Martin v. Howard</i> , 784 A.2d 291 (R.I. 2001)	8
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>PREP Tours, Inc. v. Am. Youth Soccer Org.</i> , 913 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2019).....	5

<i>Quality Auto Painting Ctr. of Roselle v. State Farm Indem. Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Rose v. Firststar Bank</i> , 819 A.2d 1247 (R.I. 2003)	11, 12, 14
<i>Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. Deal, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018)	6
<i>St. Onge v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , No. 2018-316-Appeal, 2019 WL 6205044 (R.I. Nov. 21, 2019)	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.R.I. 2018)	11
<i>Ticketmaster-N.Y., Inc. v. Alioto</i> , 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994)	6, 8, 10
<i>United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992)	5, 10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	11
Statutes	
Rhode Island Superior Court Rule 12(b)(2)	1
Pleadings	
Complaint, <i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C. et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH, 2018 WL 4236520 (D. Md. Aug. 16, 2018)	3
Brief of Appellants, <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , No. 19-1330, 2019 WL 6243318 (10th Cir. Nov. 20, 2019)	13
